COUNTY COUNCIL – 20 JULY 2012

WRITTEN QUESTION PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 44

1. <u>Question by Councillor Lambert to Councillor Elkin, Lead Member for</u> Adults and Children's Services

You may be aware that at its meeting on 21 March 2012, the Planning Committee granted approval for the installation of two linked 4-bay mobile classrooms at Seaford Primary School (LW/3069/CC).

This was in the context of unanimous opposition from local residents who wrote to object and signed a petition, principally on the grounds of access. Page 17 of the report considered by the Committee states that: 'The application as submitted would attract a highway recommendation for refusal resulting from the exacerbated parking problems.'

The capital cost of the build is around £288k and the school have also received funding for an additional teacher.

I am now informed by the school that in fact no additional pupils are expected. The normal intake of 60 pupils will instead be split into smaller classes so that additional pupils may be accommodated if indeed they materialise.

- a) On what basis did the authority predict an increase in pupils sufficient to require the provision of two additional classrooms?
- b) Why could these pupils not be accommodated at the other primary schools in Seaford where I understand there is spare capacity (for example, Annecy)?
- c) In a time of austerity, how does this represent value for money, or indeed, a responsible use of tax payers money?

Answer by Councillor Elkin

ESCC's School Organisation Plan 2011/12 - 2015/16 predicted up to half a form of entry shortfall (15 places) in Year R places in Seaford Primary Schools in 2012/13. This was based on a forecast from ESCC's Pupil Forecasting Model as at June 2011. Short term Yr R forecasts are largely derived from ONS data on live births. As with many other parts of East Sussex and the country as a whole, Seaford has witnessed an increase in births in recent years.

The forecasting model predicted not only a small shortfall in places in 2012/13 but also a shortfall of the magnitude of 1 form of entry (30 places) in Year R places in the years to 2015/16 and beyond. The mobile classrooms at Seaford Primary are to be installed in response to this prediction.

With the benefit of actual admissions allocations data for 2012/13, the pupil forecasting model (as at July 2012) is now predicting that Year R in Seaford will be almost full in 2012/13 (see numbers below) but that the combined Published Admission Number of 210 is unlikely to be exceeded.

Preferences as at 27 April 2012								
	PAN	First prefs	All prefs	Late apps	Allocation	Current		
				(1 st)		position		
Annecy	30	21	33	2	26	28		
Chyngton	60	53	108	0	60	60		
Cradle Hill	60	82	130	2	60	60		
Seaford	60	44	75	4	60	58		
Total	210	200		8	206	206		

National guidance suggests that between 5 and 10% surplus places should be maintained in an area to facilitate parental preference and allow for a margin of error in the pupil forecasts. Contrary to this advice, in Seaford there is currently no margin for parental choice, which leaves the Local Authority very little flexibility to ensure it can meet its statutory obligation to provide sufficient school places. The decision was taken to proceed with the installation of the mobile classrooms this summer partly because of this and also that any late or mid year applications would place pressure on the school places. As reported previously, Seaford Primary School was chosen because of its central location in the town.

Based on a combination of actual live birth data and demographic projections, and taking account of the need for some additional places to facilitate choice, the pupil forecasting model is still predicting a continuing shortfall of Year R places in Seaford from 2013/14 on. The mobile classrooms at Seaford Primary School will play an important part in addressing this shortfall.

2. <u>Question by Councillor Lambert to Councillor Maynard, Lead Member for Transport and Environment</u>

Could Councillor Maynard outline the process and procedure for allocating repair work to potholes? In particular, how is the work scheduled to ensure maximum efficiency and value for money for the County Council's ratepayers?

Answer by Councillor Maynard

The procedure for allocating repair work to potholes is outlined in our Transport Asset Maintenance Policy, available on the Council's website. This maintenance policy is based on the national code of practice: Well Maintained Highways; but to summarise:

On our strategic busy A and B roads:

- A pothole deeper than 100mm and more than 300mm in diameter is considered to be a very high Impact risk to users of the highway. They are programmed to be made safe within 2 hours. (Category 1a defect)
- A pothole deeper than 40mm and more than 300mm diameter will be programmed to be made safe within 24 hours (effectively by the end of the next working day) as a high impact to road users. (Category 1b defect)

 Potholes approaching high impact dimensions, but less than 40mm on A and B roads, are programmed for repair before the next inspection, which is usually 1 month for these strategic routes. (Category 2 defect)

On our local roads and estate roads

- A pothole deeper than 100mm and more than 300mm in diameter is considered to be a high Impact risk to users of the highway. They are programmed to be made safe within 24 hours (effectively by the end of the next working day) as a high impact to road users. (Category 1b defect)
- A pothole deeper than 40mm and more than 300mm diameter will be programmed for repair before the next inspection, which is usually 6 months for these non-strategic routes. (Category 2 defect) More traffic through a road increases the risk that a motorist will hit a pothole. Therefore, to have the same level of risk across the county, it is understood that busier routes are inspected more frequently. Our road hierarchy has been determined in accordance with the national guidelines; busy strategic roads and town centres are inspected monthly; shopping parades are inspected every three months residential estate roads every three months and quiet rural lanes are inspected annually. Our road hierarchy is defined in Annex 5 of our Local Transport Plan 2.

When we schedule very high impact defects repairs (Category 1a) our Control Hub at Ringmer will send the nearest available gang, checking beforehand that they have the appropriate materials and traffic management signing on board. Often in these circumstances we will carry out a temporary repair to make the road safe and then programme a permanent repair for a later date, but that depends on the circumstances, the type of road and traffic speed. (Its a lot easier to make a permanent repair to a country lane or estate road, than in the middle of the A22 for example when extensive traffic management and even a road closure needs to be planned.

Defects to be repaired by the end of the next working day are planned and work schedules are compiled by 3pm each day and are given to gangs on an area by area basis to minimise travel times. Defects that are not high impact (Category 2) including the permanent follow-up repairs are allocated to our gangs in a similar fashion, but in doing so we check our Asset Plan for up and coming road resurfacing and patching schemes. The permanent repair of potholes will not be scheduled for repair if we know we have resurfacing or patching planned in the near future.

3. <u>Question by Councillor St Pierre to Councillor Belsey, Lead Member for Children and Families</u>

- a) How many children in East Sussex are waiting for appointments with the Occupational Therapist in July 2012?
- b) What cover is in place should a therapist be away from post for more than two weeks?

c) In the school year 2011-12 what was the average waiting time for an appointment with a therapist?

Answer by Councillor Belsey

Occupational therapy to pre school and school aged children in East Sussex is provided by the Children's Integrated Therapy Service (CITS). This service is jointly commissioned by the NHS and the County Council and provided by the East Sussex Healthcare Trust. CITS also provides physiotherapy and speech and language therapy.

Prior to the creation of CITS in April 2011 occupational therapy was provided by the NHS and the County Council separately. The County Council funded occupational therapy to consider the housing adaptation and equipment needs of disabled children and also funded some individual therapy for children with statements of special educational needs to meet the shortfall in provision by the health service. This individual therapy was normally provided by therapists from the independent sector. The move to the new service has meant that both the commissioners can achieve better value for money and offer a multi-disciplinary therapy service to children 0-16/19 which is equitable across the county.

Adaptations occupational therapy

42 children are awaiting allocation to a therapist for an assessment to identify and support adaptations to their home.

Non adaptations occupational therapy

East of th	ne county	West of the county		
Pre school	School	Pre school	School	Total
	aged		aged	
21	118	52	288	
Total E	ast 139	Total West 340		479

Prior to April 2011 the NHS offered an extremely limited occupational therapy service for school aged children. In the west of the county there was no service available. The new CITS service structure has removed this anomaly and includes an equitable occupational therapy offer.

However, since April 2011 and most particularly since September 2011 the occupational therapy team has experienced a high number of staff vacancies and these reached a peak of 64% in November 2011. This was due in part to staff movement but the largest contributing factor was the delay in achieving formal authorisation from the health provider trust for these posts to be advertised and filled. Whilst 85% of the vacant posts have been recruited, many of the new postholders have not yet joined the service although all should be in place by September 2012. It has taken an extensive period of time for staff clearances and checks to be completed by the health provider trust.

The County Council has expressed to the East Sussex Healthcare Trust (the health provider trust), its serious concerns about the delays in appointing staff to the new jointly commissioned service. These delays have had a clear detrimental impact on the provision of occupational therapy to children in the county. The critical staffing levels have forced CITS to delay the implementation of the planned waiting list management programme which has been developed to address the substantial waiting list for appointments that were inherited from the NHS.

All the children on the current waiting list have been clinically assessed (on the basis of the referral information received) as requiring the lowest level of therapy intervention to meet their needs. The waiting list management programme will focus on managing the needs of these children through working in partnership with universal services, including schools, to improve the skills of staff to provide a range of universal therapy programmes to meet these children's needs. Pre school children will be invited for an assessment screening which will operate throughout the school summer holiday. The waiting list management programme is seeking to ensure that all children will have been assessed by an occupational therapist by the end of March 2013.

b) The service is able to cover maternity leave and long term sickness (over 6 months) but has no funds to provide cover for shorter periods of sickness absence. However, it has been difficult to appoint suitably qualified staff on short term contracts. Cover is therefore mostly achieved through the use of agency staff.

If a child has therapy included as part of the provision set out in a statement of special educational needs, this input is provided by another member of the team in the absence of their allocated therapist. The caseload for the therapist who steps in at this point is prioritised to ensure that standards of delivery are met. Clinically urgent cases are also prioritised and allocated to another member of staff to be seen within 2-6 weeks.

c) The data is available for the financial year 2011-12 and over that period there were 339 new referrals who were allocated and assessed by an occupational therapist. The average waiting time for these children was 18 weeks ranging from 4 days to 56 weeks.

4. Question by Councillor St Pierre to Councillor Belsey, Lead Member for Children and Families

What has been the average waiting period for a child applying for a statement of special educational needs and the child a) being seen or reviewed by the appropriate professional and b) receiving, if appropriate, the statement and concomitant school funding in the school year 2011-12?

Answer by Councillor Belsey

The process of the statutory assessment and issuing statements of special educational need is governed by the SEN Code of Practice. The regulations set

out timescales for the process and East Sussex has a good record of achieving these.

The timescale is set out below:

Timescale	Action	Time from start of process
6 weeks	LAs must tell parents whether	6 weeks
	they will undertake a statutory	
	assessment	
10 weeks	The assessment period	16 weeks
2 weeks	LA must tell parents whether it	18 weeks
	will issue a statement	
8 weeks	LA must receive comments	26 weeks
	from parents and issue final	
	statement	

Between 1 September 2011 until 13 July 2012 220 final statements of special educational needs have been issued through the above process. The average time taken from the first contact to the issue of the final statement was 162 days which is just over 23 weeks.

In 2010-11 East Sussex issued 91% of statements within the 26 week deadline. This is above the national and regional south east average of 88%. East Sussex maintained this level in 2011-12. National comparison data is not available until October 2012.

The statutory assessment process requires that the council is provided with information from the child's educational setting, an educational psychologist, the designated medical officer, any additional health or educational professional who is involved with the child as well as from the child's parents and the child or young person him or herself. The assessment process therefore requires input from a variety of professionals. Therefore I have provided data on the average time it takes for the assessment process to be agreed and completed to end point of the decision whether or not to issue a statement.

In the current academic year 224 assessment requests have reached the point where the assessment was complete and it was time to decide whether or not to issue a statement. The average time taken for these 224 requests to reach this point was 105 days (15 weeks) which is below the statutory deadline of 16 weeks. In 2011/12 86% of proposed statements were issued in East Sussex within the 18 week timescale.

Councillor St Pierre will be aware that East Sussex is participating in the regional Pathfinder testing out the reforms to the special educational needs system set out in the Green Paper: Support and Aspiration. The government has announced in the recent Queen's speech that it is intending to put forward legislation in the current parliamentary session which will build on the work of the pathfinders. These reforms have been strongly influenced by proposals made the South East Seven Partnership and will provide for a single assessment and Education, Health and Care Plan for children and young people with special

educational needs and disabilities. I welcome this initiative which I believe will lead to a much improved assessment and planning system built on the needs of each child and their family.

In relation to the part of your query about when the school will receive funding it is important to be aware that school funding is being revised nationally in April 2013 and the East Sussex approach to providing funds to schools to support children with special educational needs will change to reflect this.

Under the current financial arrangements, counts of statements are undertaken three times a year (September, January and April). Eligibility for funding accrues from the date the statement was first made; with cash funding transferred to the school in the following financial year.

Where children with a statement are on roll of a school in January of each year, the school receives the full statement band funding for the coming financial year at the start of the financial year. Adjustments for new statements, new pupils and leavers are made to schools' funding each year on the basis of the statement counts which have taken place through the previous financial year.

Special schools and special facilities within mainstream schools are currently funded by places and this funding is provided at the start of the financial year.

5. <u>Question by Councillor St Pierre to Councillor Belsey, Lead Member for Children and Families</u>

How many children were referred to CAMHS this school year? What was the average waiting time before they were seen by an appropriate professional?

Answer by Councillor Belsey

CAMHS services are delivered through Sussex Partnership Foundation Trust.

For 2011/12 CAMHS received 3,119 referrals for East Sussex Children of which 2,432 where accepted for assessment. All of the accepted referrals were seen within 4 weeks of referral.

6. <u>Question by Councillor Sparks to Councillor Glazier, Lead Member for Community and Resources</u>

Can you please advise the number of staff that have left the County Council during the past 5 years and have subsequently been re-engaged as consultants, employees or through agencies such as Comensura with separate figures for the 3 categories.

Answer by Councillor Glazier

Over the past 5 years 13,698 employees have left the employment of the County Council. There is no system in place to track the re-employment of these

employees as it is legal, and common place, for employees to leave and be reemployed with the Council.

Over the past three years (1 April 2009 and 31 March 2012) robust processes have been established in relation to the re-engagement of employees who have left the employment of the Council on the grounds of redundancy. During this period 8,512 employees left the employment of the Council of which 760 were made redundant.

Of the 760 employees who were made redundant:

- 2 were re-engaged as consultants on an ad hoc basis
- 103 were re-engaged as employees
- 8 were re-engaged through agencies on an ad hoc basis

90% (93) of the 103 people re-employed following redundancy, were re-hired into a role that wouldn't have been considered a potential redeployment due to the difference in salary or requirements of the role. 71 started new roles that were graded lower than their original posts. 10 were re-hired into posts with comparable salaries. It should be noted that employees who are made redundant are not prevented from applying for vacant posts that are subsequently advertised provided that our Equal Opportunities policies and procedures have been adhered to. In these circumstances the Redundancy Modification Order is followed, which states:

"If an employee who is under notice of redundancy receives an offer of a job from another Modification Order body before the termination of his or her employment and takes it up within 4 weeks of the end of the old employment, there will be no dismissal for redundancy payment purposes."

To give specific examples of what the data is describing - in 2010/11, five employees who had previously been made redundant were rehired on a permanent basis. Of the five, four were to lower salaries and one to a comparable salary. Two were teachers moving into non-teaching roles, one was a teacher who moved schools, and two moved from corporate departments into schools based posts. In 2009/10, only one employee who had been made redundant started a new permanent post at a higher grade, and they simply moved from one school to a new post in another.

In some circumstances re-engaging previously redundant employees as consultants can be linked to accessing specialist skills or experience in a more cost effective way. For example, the service may not require the skills full time and therefore it is more cost effective to go to the market when the skills are needed. In these circumstances we go through the established process with Comensura. Some former employees are in the temporary employment market.

Our approach and performance regarding agency staff has been the subject of report to the Scrutiny Committee for Audit, Best Value and Community Services on the 1 June 2012. It should be noted that in relation to employees returning as consultants there are some challenges in measuring the data when a consultant is procured through a company rather than as an individual. This is because

relating that company back to an individual former employee is not always possible. The data covers the period between 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2012 for which the agency element can be provided by Comensura. Prior to this date obtaining this kind of data was not possible.